consideration to the Company's financial condition, results of operations, tax status, industry standards, economic conditions and other factors.
Dividends will also

19

Edgar Filing: EMCLAIRE FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-1/A

28

depend upon the receipt of dividends from the Bank, which is our primary source of income. The Bank is subject to certain regulatory
restrictions that may limit its ability to pay dividends to us. See "Supervision and Regulation�Dividends and Other Transfers of Funds."

Dividend Reinvestment and Stock Purchase Plan

   Common stockholders may have Company dividends reinvested to purchase additional shares. Participants may also make optional cash
purchases of common stock through this plan and pay no brokerage commissions or fees.

20

Edgar Filing: EMCLAIRE FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-1/A

29

CAPITALIZATION

   Set forth below is the historical capitalization of Emclaire and Elk County as of March 31, 2008, and the pro forma capitalization of
Emclaire after giving effect to the conversion merger and the offering. The table also gives affect to the assumptions set forth under "Pro Forma
Data." This information should be read in conjunction with our Consolidated Financial Statements and the related notes included elsewhere in
this prospectus.

As of March 31, 2008
(Actual) Pro Forma Combined(1)

(Dollars in thousands)

Emclaire Elk County Minimum Maximum

Deposits $ 251,531 $ 8,020 $ 259,578 $ 259,578
Borrowings:

Long-term 35,000 � 35,000 �
Short-term 8,757 � 8,757 8,757

Total deposits and borrowings $ 295,288 $ 8,020 $ 303,335 $ 303,335

Stockholders' equity/Retained earnings
Common stock $ 1,745 $ � $ 1,834 $ 1,945
Additional paid-in capital 10,923 � 12,289 14,623
Treasury stock (2,653) � (2,653) (2,653)
Retained earnings 15,267 2,378 16,900 16,900
Accumulated other comprehensive
   income (loss) (196) 4 (196) (196)

Total stockholders' equity/Retained
   earnings $ 25,086 $ 2,382 $ 28,173 $ 30,619

(1)
Pro forma total deposits and borrowings reflect a $27,000 premium on deposits based on Elk County's December 31, 2007 audited
financial statements. Pro forma total stockholders' equity/retained earnings reflects additional common stock and paid-in-capital from
the offering, and the net effect of purchase accounting entries, including the elimination of negative goodwill.

DILUTION

   At March 31, 2008, Emclaire had a net book value of approximately $25.1 million, or $19.79 per share. Net book value per share represents
the amount of Emclaire's stockholders' equity, divided by 1,267,835 shares of common stock, which was the number of shares of common stock

[…]

outstanding at March 31, 2008. Dilution per share to new investors represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of
shares of common stock in this offering and the pro forma net book value per share of common stock immediately after completion of the
offering. After (i) giving effect to the sale by Emclaire of 88,864 and 200,000 shares in this offering at the minimum and maximum,
respectively, at an assumed offering price of $22.00 per share, and (ii) deducting the placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses
totaling $500,000, the pro forma net book value of Emclaire at March 31, 2008, would have been approximately $28.2 million, or $20.77 per
share at the minimum and $30.6 million or $20.86 per share at the maximum. At the minimum of the offering, this represents an immediate
increase in pro forma net book value of $0.98 per share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $1.23 per share to investors. At the
maximum of the offering, this represents an immediate increase in pro forma net book value of $1.07 per share to existing shareholders and an

21

Edgar Filing: EMCLAIRE FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-1/A

30

immediate dilution of $1.14 per share to investors. The following table illustrates this per share pro forma impact:

Minimum Maximum

Public offering price per share(1) $ 22.00 $ 22.00
Net book value per share at March 31, 2008 $ 19.79 $ 19.79
Pro forma increase per share attributable to the conversion
merger(2) 0.98 1.07

Pro forma net book value per shareholder after the conversion
merger 20.77 20.86

Pro forma dilution per share to new investors relative to book value $ 1.23 $ 1.14

(1)
The public offering price per share was determined based on the average of the last sales price, or average closing bid and asked
quotations, if there is no last sales price, of a share of our common stock on the OTC Bulletin Board for the ten trading days ending on
the second day prior to the date of this prospectus, or $   , and applying a 15% discount to such average, for a final offering price of
$   .

(2)
This represents a 5.0% and 5.4% accretion per share to existing Emclaire shareholders.

PRO FORMA DATA

   Our actual net proceeds from the sale of our shares of common stock in this offering cannot be determined until the conversion merger and

[…]

Historical per share amounts have been calculated by dividing historical amounts by 1,267,835 shares of common stock.

�
Pro forma per share amounts have been calculated by dividing pro forma amounts by 1,356,699 and 1,467,835 shares of
common stock, which represents the pro forma total outstanding shares of Emclaire common stock after the sale of shares at
the minimum and maximum of the offering, respectively.

�
Pro forma stockholders' equity amounts have been calculated as if the stock had been sold on March 31, 2008 and
December 31, 2007, respectively, and, accordingly, no effect has been given to the assumed earnings effect of the
transaction.

   The following pro forma data relies on the assumptions that are outlined above, and this data does not represent the fair market value of the
common stock, the current value of assets or liabilities, or

23

Edgar Filing: EMCLAIRE FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-1/A

33

the amount of money that would be distributed to stockholders if we were liquidated. The pro forma data does not predict how much we will
earn in the future.

As of or For the
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2008

As of or For the
Year Ended

December 31, 2007

(Dollars in Thousands, except per share data)
Minimum(1) Maximum(1) Minimum(1) Maximum(1)

Gross offering proceeds
Less:  Estimated offering expenses $ 1,955 $ 4,400 $ 1,955 $ 4,400

Estimated net offering proceeds (500) (500) (500) (500)

$ 1,455 $ 3,900 $ 1,455 $ 3,900

Net Earnings:
Historical�Emclaire $ 559 $ 559 $ 2,697 $ 2,697
Historical�Elk County (9) (9) 27 27

Historical�combined $ 550 $ 550 $ 2,724 $ 2,724
Pro forma net earnings from proceeds 11 31 46 122
Purchase accounting effect on earnings(2) (2) (2) (10) (10)

Pro forma combined net earnings $ 559 $ 579 $ 2,760 $ 2,836

Basic Earnings per share:
Historical�Emclaire $ 0.44 $ 0.44 $ 2.13 $ 2.13
Pro forma combined net earnings per share $ 0.41 $ 0.39 $ 2.04 $ 1.93

Total Stockholders' Equity/Retained Earnings:
Historical�Emclaire $ 25,086 $ 25,086 $ 24,703 $ 24,703
Historical�Elk County 2,382 2,382 2,388 2,388

Historical�combined $ 27,468 $ 27,468 $ 27,091 $ 27,091
Estimated net offering proceeds 1,455 3,900 1,455 3,900
Purchase accounting effect on equity(2) (750) (750) (750) (750)

Pro forma combined stockholders' equity $ 28,173 $ 30,618 $ 27,796 $ 30,241

Per share:
Historical�Emclaire $ 19.79 $ 19.79 $ 19.48 $ 19.48
Pro forma combined stockholders' equity $ 20.76 $ 20.86 $ 20.48 $ 20.60

(1)
In a typical stand alone conversion, Elk County would conduct an offering of a range of shares of its common stock based on an
independent appraisal of Elk County's pro forma market value. RP Financial, LC, an appraisal firm experienced in the valuation and
appraisal of business entities, including savings associations, determined that as of June 13, 2008, the estimated aggregate pro forma
market value of Elk County was between $1,955,000 and $2,645,000, with a midpoint of $2,300,000. As a result, the minimum of the
offering is based on the estimate of the minimum of Elk County's pro forma market value. However, due to the fixed costs associated